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Mr. Scott Elliot
Marietta Industrial Enterprises
17943 State Route 7
Marietta, Ohio 45750

Dear Mr. Elliott:

I received Marietta industrial Enterprise's (MIE) email response to Ohio EPA's January 12,
2010 Notice of Violation letter on February 8, 2010. The email documentation that you
submitted included an explanation of what two piles of sludge are, and how they are being
managed.

My review of this documentation reveals that MIE remains in violation of the following
hazardous waste laws:

(1) OAC rule 3745-51-11, Waste Evaluation: In MIE's February 8, 2010 email, you
discussed the status of the sludge that was dredged from your pond that currently
sits in two piles at your plant. You wrote that Green Global LLC processes materials
that have low levelsof Manganese; that they "shoved a huge amount of fines' into
your settling pond in a short period of time when they were creating their stockpile of
fines, and therefore this sludge is theirs and not MIE's. You also stated that Green
Global had plans to return to MIE before the end of February, 2010 to process the
sludge and fines. In December 17, 2009 email to Ohio EPA, you had .stated that
Green Global would be finished processing by July 2010, however, in your February
8, 2010 email, you stated that "there has been a delay."

On June 15, 2010, I conducted a site visit of MIE with Christina Weig and Taylor
Carpenter of the Ohio EPA's Division of Air Pollution Control. During this visit, I
observed that the two piles of the aforementioned stockpiled sludge remained onsite.
I discussed this with you during the visit and you stated that Green Global "owns" the
materials and would be moving it via barge or truck to American Colloid in New
Haven, WV where Green Global would then process it to remove metals and sell the
fines as "chips". At the time you did not believe that Green Global would be removing
the waste by the end of July but that you didn't know for sure. You also stated that
the sludge had been sampled by your employee, Nick, and that you would send me
the analytical results. Despite my attempts to obtain these results from you both
during and after the inspection, you have failed to provide them to me. MIE remains
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in violation of this regulation. In order to abate this violation you must immediately
analyze this sludge for TCLP metals and submit the results to me or immediately
send this material offsite for legitimate recycling. Note that MIE's return to
compliance with this violation is contingent upon MIE demonstrating that the oftsite
recycler who receives this sludge is a legitimate recycler and that there is an end use
for the reprocessed material.

In addition, during the site visit, 1 observed a pile of brown 'silicon sludge" from
Midland, Michigan being "dewatered" in the parking lot outside Building 3 C which is
next to the Ohio River. As follow-up and per my request, MIE sent me an MSDS for
this material. My review of the MSDS reveals that the MSDS does not appear to
match the pile that was observed onsite. The material onsite was a brown, mud-like
consistency, while the MSDS describes it as a gray metallic compound. Because of
this discrepancy, MIE must sample and analyze this material per OAC 3745-52-11
and submit the results to me along with a description of how this material is to be
managed while onsite and the planned disposition of the material.

(2) QAC 3745-279-22, Used Oil Storage Requirements for Generators: Used oil
must be stored in containers that are (B) in good condition, not leaking, and (C)
labeled with the words "used oil." (D) Upon detection of a release of used oil to the
environment, the generator must stop the release, contain and clean up the used oil,
and repair or replace leaking containers prior to returning them to service.

During the site visit, Ohio EPA observed three unlabeled drums of used oil outside
the maintenance garage, and one drum leaking used oil onto the ground, in violation
of the above rule. During the inspection, MIE labeled the drums, however, MIE must
submit documentation that the leaking drum was repaired or replaced and that oily
soils were excavated and disposed of as a solid waste.

In order to abate this violation, please submit photographs of the replacement oil
container and areas where oily soils were excavated.

GENERAL COMMENTS

(a) During the site visit, I spoke with Vinnie Mele in the maintenance garage and
observed a parts washer in the maintenance garage which is changed out once per
month by Crystal Clean when affordable. Please note that you may be able to
increase the life of your parts washer fluids by 90%, and thereby send it off site less
often, by adding an inexpensive oil filter to the unit. Please see the enclosed
information on extending the life of your parts washer solvent, and forward this
information to Mr. Mele.
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(b) During the site visit, I observed in Warehouse 4 a large pile of aluminum dross which
originated from Ormet. How long has. this material been onsite and how is it being
processed? What will the timing of processing be? How is MIE ensuring that the
material stays in place and remains dry? Who is the owner of this material?

Please submit all requested information within 15 days of the date of this letter. Failure to
comply with the above cited regulation may result in escalated enforcement which
could include fines and penalties. Should you have any questions, feel free to contact me
at (740) 380-5293.

Sincerely,

-(;V-0 &WQt"^
Donna Goodman
District Representative
Division of Hazardous Waste Management
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NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not relieve

your company from having to comply with all applicable regulations.


